• such statute or provision as may be amended, modified, re-enacted or 

consolidated 

3. AUTHORITY AND CEILING 

3.1 The shareholders of the Company in their meeting on 9th May 2014 resolved to issue 
to Option Grantees under ESOP 2014, not more than 2,70, 691 (Two lakh Seventy 
thousand and six hundred and  ninety one only) Options, convertible into 2,70,691 
Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 1/-each. Each Option is convertible into 1 Equity Share 
of ₹ 1/- each), in accordance with the terms and conditions of such issue. 

3.2 The ESOP 2014 was amended on 24th June 2016 by passing a special resolution in an

[...]

3.4 The ESOP 2014 was further amended on May 02, 2025 by the shareholders in their 

extra-ordinary general meeting by passing a special resolution to increase the number 

of Options permitted to be granted under the ESOP 2014 by an additional 42,43,312 
(Forty Two Lakh Forty Three Thousand Three Hundred and Twelve) Options, 
pursuant to which the maximum number of Options permitted to be granted under 
the ESOP 2014 stood increased from 74,84,330 (Seventy Four Lakh Eighty Four 
Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty) Options to 1,17,27,642 (One Crore Seventeen 
Lakh Twenty Seven Thousand Six Hundred and Forty Two) Options, with each 
Option convertible into 1 (One) Equity Share.  

3.5 Any grant of Options to an Employee, during any one year, which is equal to or more 
than one per cent of the issued capital (excluding outstanding warrants and 
conversions) of the Company (at the time of grant of such Option) shall be subject to